To constitute part of 9th ward.

the place of beginning. The territory hereby added to said city shall constitute a part of the ninth ward thereof, and shall be subject to the laws, and regulations and ordinances governing said ward and said city.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1889.

[No. 74, S.]

[Published March 8, 1889.]

CHAPTER 57.

AN ACT to appropriate the sums of money · therein named to the charitable, reformatory and penal institutions of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriations to various charitable, tutions to January, 1891.

ъ

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise and penal insti- appropriated, to the institutions below named, the following sums of money for the purposes specified, to wit: To the Wisconsin State Hospital for the insane for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to January 1, 1891, and the erection of an ice house, the sum of one hundred and thirty three thousand dollars. To the Northern Hospital for the Insane, for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to January 1, 1891, and for the erection of an ice house, the sum of one hundred and thirty-six thousand dollars; for the erection of a water tower and reservoir, and making necessary connections, eight thousand dollars. To the Wisconsin School for the Deaf, for current expenses, including painting and making necessary repairs, to March 1, 1891, the sum of seventy-nine thousand dollars; for the erection of a gymnasium, including a natatorium and water closets, the sum of six thousand dollars. To the Wisconsin School for the Blind for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs to March 1, 1891, the sum

of forty-nine thousand dollars. To the Wisconsin Industrial School for Boys for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to January 1, 1891, ninety-five thousand dollars; for the building of a barn and the removing of the piggery, two thousand dollars; for the erection of a water tower and reservoir, four thousand dollars; for the purchase of about twenty-seven acres of land, five thousand four hundred dollars. To the Wisconsin State Prison for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to March 1, 1891, and to provide for heating by steam the main building and cell rooms, the sum of forty thousand dollars. To the State Public School, for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs to March 1, 1891, the sum of seventyeight thousand dollars; for the erection of a school-house, six thousand dollars; for the building of a hospital, or, in lieu thereof, the purchase of a tract of land adjoining the grounds of the school, and the converting of the building thereon into a hospital, in the discretion of the state board of supervision, five thou and dollars; for the building of a barn, two thousand dollars; for the erection of an ice house and cold storage, two thousand dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 7, 1882.

[No. 87, S.]

[Published March 8, 1889.]

CHAPTER 58,

AN ACT to amend chapter 158, of the private and local laws of 1368, entitled, "An act to incorporate the chamber of commerce of the city of Milwaukee," approved February 29, 1868.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4, of the above entitled act, is hereby amended to read as follows, viz.: The